A decrease of 10% in the index shows a decrease of between 2% and 3.5% in the
standard deviation of daily returns.  Similar changes to the geographic Herfindahl index
show smaller changes to the standard deviation of returns, but in opposite directions.

Investor Perception of Retail Property Risk 117

Percentage Change from the Mean

Variable +50% +25% +10% -10% -25% -50%

Property Type Herfindahl Index NA NA 3.15 -3.48 -9.51 -22.92

Geographic Herfindahl Index -10.31 -5.67 -2.42 2.68 7.32 17.63

Effective Age 1.99 1.10 0.47 -0.52 -1.41 -3.40

Relative Portfolio Size -6.05 -3.33 -1.42 1.57 4.29 10.35

Percent Retail -35.89 -19.75 -8.44 9.33 25.46 61.35

Negative Population Growth 37.52 20.65 8.82 -9.75 -26.62 -64.14

Population Growth Greater Than 5% -7.52 -4.14 -1.77 1.95 5.34 12.86

Income Growth Less than 10% 60.36 33.22 14.19 -15.68 -42.83 -103.19

Income Growth Greater than 20% -52.20 -28.73 -12.27 13.57 37.04 89.24

Table 6.  Sensitivity (% change) of selected variables to shocks from their mean value.

Table 6, Panel A.  Using the results of the standard deviation model using 4 years of daily data.

Table 6, Panel B.  Using the results of the log standard deviation model using 4 years of daily data.

Percentage Change from the Mean

Variable +50% +25% +10% -10% -25% -50%

Property Type Herfindahl Index NA NA 2.00 -2.17 -5.81 -13.43

Geographic Herfindahl Index -7.61 -4.26 -1.84 2.08 5.77 14.47

Effective Age 2.63 1.44 0.61 -0.67 -1.82 -4.34

Relative Portfolio Size -6.62 -3.70 -1.60 1.80 4.98 12.43

Percent Retail -19.86 -11.47 -5.07 5.92 17.01 46.00

Negative Population Growth 14.46 7.71 3.22 -3.45 -9.14 -20.61

Population Growth Greater Than 5% -12.10 -6.85 -2.99 3.41 9.58 24.66

Income Growth Less than 10% 78.64 37.62 14.61 -14.00 -33.75 -62.91

Income Growth Greater than 20% -33.23 -19.93 -9.06 11.06 33.18 99.45

Journal of Shopping Center Research118

Volume 12, Number 1, 2005

The obsolescence effect was insignificant in all models.  This result is surprising given
the competitive disadvantages faced by older centers.  However, if the REIT is able
to effectively buy these properties at the appropriate prices and has the expertise in
handling the capital expenditures, there is no a priori reason why an older property
portfolio should under-perform.

The relative portfolio size variable was insignificant in only one case.  In all cases,
having a significant coefficient, the results show that larger portfolios reduce risk.  As
shown in Table 6, a 25% increase in the relative size of the retail portfolio results in a